

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 16-2015

ISRAEL MERLOS,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

BANEGAS CONTRACTING, LLC,
Defendant,

and

SFM INSURANCE,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DAVID PORTER
NO. CVCV046325

APPELLEE'S BRIEF AND REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION

Mary K. Hoefler
Eric L. Bigley
HOEFER LAW FIRM PLLC
332 S. Linn St. Suite 300
Iowa City, IA 52240
Telephone (319) 338-5343
Facsimile (319) 358-2168
mary@hoeflerlaw.com
eric@hoeflerlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	vii
Routing Statement	x
Statement of the Case and Statement of Facts.....	1
Argument	
I. The district court correctly found that Iowa Rule Of Civil Procedure 1.972(3) does not require dual notification of both a party and the party’s attorney	3
II. Any alleged defect in the default procedure did not render the judgment void so as to permit a motion to vacate outside the one- year limitations period	22
Conclusion	33
Request for Oral Submission	33
Certificate of Costs	34
Certificate of Compliance	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Schulte</i> , 843 N.W.2d 876 (Iowa 2014)	7
<i>Central Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 513 N.W.2d 750 (Iowa 1994)	8,13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20
<i>Claeys v. Moldenshardt</i> , 148 N.W.2d 479 (Iowa 1967)	27
<i>Cole v. Staff Temps</i> , 554 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 1996)	4
<i>Dimmitt v. Campbell</i> , 151 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa 1967)	27, 28, 31, 32
<i>Dolezal v. Bockes</i> , 602 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1999)	8, 31
<i>Emery Transp. Co. v. Baker</i> , 119 N.W.2d 272 (Iowa 1963)	26, 28, 31
<i>Fisher v. Davis</i> , 601 N.W.2d 54 (Iowa 1999)	6
<i>Fuller v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 576 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1998)	4
<i>Halverson v. Hageman</i> , 92 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 1958)	25, 26, 28, 31
<i>Hastings v. Espinosa</i> , 340 N.W.2d 603 (Iowa Ct. App. 1983)	23, 33
<i>Holmes v. Polk City Sav. Bank</i> , 278 N.W.2d 32 (Iowa 1979)	24, 25, 27, 28
<i>Home Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n of Harlan v. Robinson</i> , 464 N.W.2d 894 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990)	24
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Harker</i> , 633 N.W.2d 322 (Iowa 2001)	6, 17
<i>In re Marriage of Cutler</i> , 588 N.W.2d 425 (Iowa 1999)	23
<i>In re Marriage of Eklofe</i> , 586 N.W.2d 357 (Iowa 1998)	3

<i>In re Marriage of Healey & O’Hare</i> , ____ N.W.2d ____, 2016 WL 6902324 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 23, 2016)	7
<i>In re Marriage of Kinnard</i> , 512 N.W.2d 821 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993)	23
<i>Iowa S. Utilities Co. v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n</i> , 372 N.W.2d 274 (Iowa 1985)	9, 11
<i>Johnson v. Mitchell</i> , 489 N.W.2d 411 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992)	2
<i>Jontz v. Mahedy</i> , 293 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1980)	22, 31
<i>Kreft v. Fisher Aviation, Inc.</i> , 264 N.W.2d 297 (Iowa 1978)	23, 33
<i>Krugman v. Palmer Coll. of Chiropractic</i> , 422 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 1988)	32
<i>Lange v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 710 N.W.2d 242 (Iowa 2006)	6
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	23
<i>Opat v. Ludeking</i> , 666 N.W.2d 597 (Iowa 2003)	25
<i>Parkhurst v. White</i> , 118 N.W.2d 47 (Iowa 1962)	25
<i>Rhodes v. Oxley</i> , 235 N.W. 919 (Iowa 1931)	25
<i>Rosenberg v. Jackson</i> , 247 N.W.2d 216 (Iowa 1976)	24, 27, 28, 31
<i>State v. Boggs</i> , 741 N.W.2d 492 (Iowa 2007)	9
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 325 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa Ct. App. 1982)	9
<i>State v. Hoyman</i> , 863 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015)	11
<i>State v. Luckett</i> , 387 N.W.2d 298 (Iowa 1986)	6
<i>State v. Tarbox</i> , 739 N.W.2d 850 (Iowa 2007)	14
<i>State v. Tesch</i> , 704 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa 2005)	6
<i>Stewart v. Hall</i> , 130 N.W. 993 (Iowa 1911)	26, 28

<i>Venard v. Winter</i> , 524 N.W.2d 163 (Iowa 1994)	23
<i>Wilson v. Liberty Mut. Grp.</i> , 666 N.W.2d 163 (Iowa 2003)	7, 8

Statutes

Iowa Code § 4.1	10
Iowa Code § 4.4	9
Iowa Code § 4.6	6, 9, 11, 13
Iowa Code § 624A.1	24

Administrative Rules

Iowa Admin. Code r. 876-4.6	29
-----------------------------------	----

Court Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.904	4, 6, 17
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907	3
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.303	21, 29
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.442	2, 9, 10, 11, 13
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.971	30
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.972	3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 14, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 28, 30, 31, 33
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1013	24
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1901	5, 20
Iowa R. of Prof'l Conduct 32:1.1	12

Iowa R. of Prof'l Conduct 32:1.3	12
Iowa R. of Prof'l Conduct 32:1.4	12, 19
Iowa R. of Prof'l Conduct 32:4.2	11, 12, 19
Pa. R. Civ. P. 237.1	15, 16

Other Authorities

<i>In the Matter of Amendments to the Iowa Rules of Civil Procedure, Report of the Supreme Court (October 31, 1997)</i>	16
46 Am.Jur.2d <i>Judgments</i> § 31 (1994)	25
